

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 20/2019

Sohan Lal Meghwal & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 292/2018
2. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 293/2018
3. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 294/2018
4. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 295/2018
5. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 296/2018
6. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 297/2018
7. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 299/2018
8. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 16/2019
9. S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 245/2019
10. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 280/2018

For Petitioner(s)	:	Dr. Nitin Gupta, applicant, present in person Smt. Bhavana Sharma, applicant, present in person Ms. Himani Bhatia, applicant, present in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Dr. Vibhuti Bhushan Sharma, AAG with Mr. Avinash Choudhary Mr. Sunil Sharma, IAS, Commissioner College Education, Jaipur

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

Order

03/03/2023

Learned counsel for the respondents, admitting that the petitioners have not been paid the monthly gross salary of a regularly appointed Assistant Professor as envisaged under Regulation 13.1 of the UGC Regulation, 2010 and are not being given minimum of the pay scale for lecturers as undertaken by the respondents in the S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No.1648/2017:

Smt. Bhavana Sharma & Anr. Vs. Shri Rajhansh Upadhyaya & Ors. and other connected matters decided by this Court vide its order dated 13.07.2018 in terms of assurance extended by the respondents; rather, are being given fix remuneration only payable to a probationer, prays for five weeks' time to ensure compliance of the order dated 27.10.2017. He further undertakes to pay the petitioners entire arrears and extend them benefit of leave within the aforesaid period as directed by this Court vide order dated 27.10.2017.

It is very shocking that the order dated 27.10.2017 has not been complied with till date despite lapse of more than five years and four months.

However, in the interest of justice, the respondents are granted five weeks' time to ensure compliance of the order dated 27.10.2017 failing which the Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Rajasthan shall remain present in the Court on next date.

List these matters on 10.04.2023 as prayed.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J