

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 20/2019

Sohan Lal Meghwal & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 280/2018
2. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 289/2018
3. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 292/2018
4. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 293/2018
5. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 294/2018
6. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 295/2018
7. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 296/2018
8. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 297/2018
9. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 298/2018
10. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 299/2018
11. S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 16/2019
12. S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 245/2019

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Virendra Lodha, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Gaurav Sharma Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Dr. V.B. Sharma, AAG with Mr. Avinash Choudhary Mr. Kesar Lal Meena, RAS, Additional Commissioner, College Education

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

Order

10/04/2023

Learned counsel for the respondents has submitted a copy of the application filed by him in the office today, for perusal of this Court. Copy of the application is taken on record.

Inviting attention of this Court towards the contents of the application, learned counsel for the respondents submits that the Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Rajasthan is unavailable to appear in the Court today for unavoidable reasons.

Taking into consideration the contents of the application, personal appearance of the Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Rajasthan is exempted for today.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that in compliance of direction of this Court dated 13.07.2018, the matter for grant of minimum pay scale as per Regulation 13.1 of the UGC Regulations, 2010, has been recommended by the Finance Department, Government of Rajasthan. He prays for and is granted three weeks' more time to ensure compliance failing which the Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Rajasthan shall remain present in the Court on next date

List these matters on 05.05.2023 along with S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Applications No.48/2023, 50/2023, 47/2023, 49/2023 & CMAP, Inward No.11139/2023 as prayed.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J