

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 20/2019

Sohan Lal Meghwal S/o Modulal Meghwal,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 280/2018

Uttam Kumar S/o Shri Manak Chand Suman

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhans Upadhyay Through Additional Chief Secretary

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 289/2018

Dr. Suresh K. Verma And Ors

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan And Ors

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 292/2018

Dr. Mamta Choudhary W/o Shri Anurag Choudhary

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhyaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 293/2018

Shri Sunil Kumar Son Shri Tara Chand

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhyaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 294/2018

Dr. Nitin Gupta Son Of Shri Murti Manohar Gupta

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhyaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 295/2018

Smt. Bhavana Sharma D/o Shri B.k. Sharma



[CMA-20/2019]

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhayaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 296/2018

Himani Bhatia, D/o Shri Laxmi Narayan Bhatia

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhayaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 297/2018

Dharamveer Meena Son Of Shri Babu Lal Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhayaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 298/2018

Radha Krishan Meena Son Of Shri Ram Swaroop Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhayaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 299/2018

Shikha Gautam D/o Shri Ram Dutt Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Rajhansh Upadhayaya

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 16/2019

Abdul Haque S/o Shri Abdul Karim

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 245/2019

Vinod Kumar Garg S/o Shri Nemi Chand Garg

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Vaibhav Galariya Principal Secretary Higher Education Department



[CMA-20/2019]

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 363/2019

Nidhi Pareek D/o Shri Lalit Kumar Pareek

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan Through Principal Secretary,

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 47/2023

Pankaj Kumar Mishra Son Of Shri Girdhari Lal Mishra,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 48/2023

Raman Kumar Son Of Shri Ravi Chandra Gupta,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 49/2023

Dr. Amita Mali D/o Dr. Nathu Ram Mali,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 50/2023

Dr. Seema Shakuni W/o Shri Dhananjaya,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 76/2023

Ramprasad S/o Shri Hariram,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mahendra Shah, Sr. Adv. assisted
by Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain
Mr. Virendra Kumar Lodha, Sr. Adv.
assisted by
Mr. Gaurav Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S.S. Naruka, AAG assisted by
Mr. Tanishq Aditya Parmar,
Mr. Jitendra Kumar &
Mr. Tarun Sharma with
Ms. Parula Choudhary, Coordinator

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

10/09/2025

Learned counsels appearing for the applicants submit that though the applicants have been allowed Dearness Allowance (in short 'D.A.'), but have not been allowed House Rent Allowance (in short 'H.R.A.'), as directed by the Court.

Ms. Parula Choudhary, Coordinator on behalf of the College Education Department submits that University Grants Commission (in short 'UGC') vide its letter dated 23.08.2023 has clarified that gross salary as admissible to the petitioner, includes only D.A.

Learned counsels appearing for the applicants pray for a week's time.

List these matters on 20.09.2025.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J